

No. 18-1323

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ON BEHALF OF ITS PATIENTS, PHYSICIANS, AND STAFF, D/B/A HOPE MEDICAL GROUP FOR WOMEN; JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2,
Petitioners,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL JUDGES AND DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Thomas Brugato
Nandini Singh
Christian Mott
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Adherence to this Court’s Decisions Is a Fundamental Component of the Rule of Law.	2
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Undermines the Rule of Law By Failing to Follow This Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i>	9
III. The Court Should Consider Summary Reversal.	17
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. 506 (1858)	4
<i>Am. Tradition P'ship v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012)	8
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	15
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016)	8
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	6
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	5, 7
<i>Bucolo v. Adkins</i> , 424 U.S. 641 (1976)	7
<i>Bucolo v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 927 (1975)	7
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	5
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7, 8

<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	6
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	4
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	5
<i>Dick v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 437 (1959).....	6
<i>Doughty v. Maxwell</i> , 376 U.S. 202 (1964).....	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	7
<i>Greer v. Beto</i> , 384 U.S. 269 (1966).....	7
<i>State of Fla. ex rel. Hawkins v. Bd. of Control</i> , 350 U.S. 413 (1956).....	7
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	7
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Virginia</i> , 373 U.S. 61 (1963).....	7
<i>Magnum Import Co. v. Coty</i> , 262 U.S. 159 (1923).....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	5
<i>Marmet Health Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	18

<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	4
<i>Maryland v. Kulbiciki</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2 (2015).....	18
<i>McConnell v. Rhay</i> , 393 U.S. 2 (1968).....	7
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	7
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	8
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012).....	18
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Bd. of Dirs. of City Trs.</i> <i>of City of Phila.</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	16
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	8
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	7

<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	16, 18
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	15
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. Walker</i> , 139 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1943)	8
<i>State Oil v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	8
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	8
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015).....	16
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	6
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1017 (2016).....	17
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	18
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v.</i> <i>Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine</i> <i>Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	15

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	6
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	18
Louisiana Act 620, codified at La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10.....	11, 13, 14
Texas House Bill 2, codified at Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.0031(a)(1).....	9

Other Authorities

William Baude, <i>Foreword: The Supreme Court's Shadow Docket</i> , 9 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 1 (2015)	19
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	3
Joseph Burke, <i>The Cherokee Cases: A Study in Law, Politics, and Morality</i> , 21 Stan. L. Rev. 500 (1969).....	5
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton)	4
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 1075, 68th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1925).....	6
Statement of Chief Justice Taft, Hearings before the Committee on the Judiciary of the House of Representatives on H.R. Rep. No. 10479, 67th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1922).....	6

1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1st ed. 1833)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)-(b)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
